
1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

 

 
 

ORDER GRANTING  
EX PARTE MOTION  
TO SEAL 
 

1 

US_Active\115236221\V-1 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 

 
In re: 

ASTRIA HEALTH, et al., 

Debtors and Debtors in 
Possession. 

Chapter 11 
Lead Case No. 19-01189-11 
Jointly Administered 
 
Adv. Proc. Case No. 20-80005-WLH 
 

Washington State Nurses Association, 

 Plaintiff, 

v. 

SHC Medical Center-Yakima, Astria 
Health, 

 Defendants. 

ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS’ EX 
PARTE MOTION TO FILE CERTAIN 
EXHIBIT UNDER SEAL 
 

  
 

 

So Ordered.

Dated: August 6th, 2020

20-80005-WLH    Doc 38    Filed 08/07/20    Entered 08/07/20 10:54:38     Pg 1 of 3

¨1¤z+y4(*     &n«

1901189200810000000000006

Docket #0038  Date Filed: 8/7/2020



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

 

 
 

ORDER GRANTING  
EX PARTE MOTION  
TO SEAL 
 

1 

US_Active\115236221\V-1 

This Court, upon the Debtors’ Ex Parte Motion to File Certain Exhibit Under 

Seal (the “Motion”)1 and declaration in support thereof [Adv. Docket No. 35] filed by 

the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the “Debtors”), 

including Defendants Astria Health (“Astria”) and SHC Medical Center-Yakima 

(“ARMC or the “Medical Center”) (collectively, “Defendants”), pursuant to §§ 105(a) 

and 107 of title 11 of the United States Code (the “Bankruptcy Code”), Rule 9018 of 

the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy Rules”) and Rule 9018-

1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern 

District of Washington (“LBR”), and finding that the relief sought by the Motion is 

proper, authorized by law and is otherwise equitable and warranted; it further 

appearing that the Court has jurisdiction over this matter; and it further appearing that 

notice of the Motion is sufficient under the circumstances, and that no other or further 

notice need be provided; and it further appearing that the relief requested in the 

Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates and their creditors; and after 

due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby:  

                                                 
1 All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed 
to them in the Motion. 

20-80005-WLH    Doc 38    Filed 08/07/20    Entered 08/07/20 10:54:38     Pg 2 of 3



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

 

ORDER GRANTING  
EX PARTE MOTION  
TO SEAL 

2  

 

2  

US_Active\115236221\V-1 

ORDERED, that the Motion is granted in its entirety;   

ORDERED, that the Exhibit and its contents shall be kept and remain under 

seal unless otherwise ordered by this Court; 

ORDERED, that the Debtors shall serve a copy of this order on all parties who 

have requested service in this Adversary Proceeding. 

///End of Order/// 

 

 

 
PRESENTED BY 
 
DENTONS US LLP 
SAMUEL R. MAIZEL 
SAM A. ALBERTS 
 
 
 
By /s/ Sam J. Alberts  

Sam J. Alberts 
 
Attorneys for the Chapter 11 Debtors and Debtors In Possession 
  

20-80005-WLH    Doc 38    Filed 08/07/20    Entered 08/07/20 10:54:38     Pg 3 of 3


