	So Ordered.	STORE BANKER	Docket #0038 Date Filed: 8/7/2020	
Dated: Au	gust 6th, 2020		tman L. Holt kruptcy Judge	
2				
3				
4				
5				
6				
7				
8				
9				
10				
11				
12		UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT EASTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON		
13	In re:		Chapter 11 Lead Case No. 19-01189-11	
14	ASTRIA HEALTH,		Jointly Administered	
15	Debtors Possessi		Adv. Proc. Case No. 20-80005-WLH	
16	Washington State Nu	urses Association,	ORDER GRANTING DEBTORS' <i>EX</i> <i>PARTE</i> MOTION TO FILE CERTAIN	
17	Plaint: v.	iff,	EXHIBIT UNDER SEAL	
18	SHC Medical Co	enter-Yakima, Astria		
19	Health, Defen	dante		
20		umb.		
21 20	ORDER GRANTING EX PARTE MOTION TO SEAL	1 d 08/07/20 Entered	190118920081000000000000 08/07/20 10:54:38 Pg 1 of 3	

1	This Court, upon the Debtors' Ex Parte Motion to File Certain Exhibit Under			
2	Seal (the " <u>Motion</u> ") ¹ and declaration in support thereof [Adv. Docket No. 35] filed by			
3	the above-captioned debtors and debtors in possession (collectively, the " <u>Debtors</u> "),			
4	including Defendants Astria Health ("Astria") and SHC Medical Center-Yakima			
5	(" <u>ARMC</u> or the " <u>Medical Center</u> ") (collectively, " <u>Defendants</u> "), pursuant to §§ 105(a)			
6	and 107 of title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code"), Rule 9018 of			
7	the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the " <u>Bankruptcy Rules</u> ") and Rule 9018-			
8	1 of the Local Bankruptcy Rules of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Eastern			
9	District of Washington (" <u>LBR</u> "), and finding that the relief sought by the Motion is			
10	proper, authorized by law and is otherwise equitable and warranted; it further			
11	appearing that the Court has jurisdiction over this matter; and it further appearing that			
12	notice of the Motion is sufficient under the circumstances, and that no other or further			
13	notice need be provided; and it further appearing that the relief requested in the			
14	Motion is in the best interests of the Debtors, their estates and their creditors; and after			
15	due deliberation and sufficient cause appearing therefor, it is hereby:			
16				
17				
18				
19				
20	¹ All capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed			
21	to them in the Motion. ORDER GRANTING <i>EX PARTE</i> MOTION TO SEAL 1			
20	-&2_A&5_A&5_\₩42bt221Doc 38 Filed 08/07/20 Entered 08/07/20 10:54:38 Pg 2 of 3			

